

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES SEIFE and PETER LURIE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, in his official capacity; NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH; FRANCIS S. COLLINS, DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, in his official capacity; U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; and BRETT P. GIROIR, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS, in his official capacity,¹

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-11462 (NRB)
ECF Case

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

December 6, 2019

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM ON THE APPLICATION
OF THE PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN *AUER V. ROBBINS***

David Schulz
Simon Brewer, law student intern
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION ACCESS
CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF
EXPRESSION
Yale Law School
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 850-6103
Fax: (212) 223-1942
schulzd@ballardspahr.com

Christopher Morten
Jason Schultz
TECHNOLOGY LAW & POLICY CLINIC
New York University School of Law
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6042
Fax: (212) 995-4031
cjm531@nyu.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs Charles Seife and Peter Lurie

¹ Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Acting Commissioner Giroir is automatically substituted for former Acting Commissioner Norman Sharpless.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST CLAIM SHOULD BE DECIDED AS A QUESTION OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, THE COURT NEED NOT DECIDE WHETHER HHS’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FINAL RULE SHOULD RECEIVE DEFERENCE..... | 5 |
| II. THE ANTI-PARROTING DOCTRINE PRECLUDES DEFERENCE TO HHS’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FINAL RULE..... | 7 |
| A. The Final Rule merely parrots FDAAA’s reporting requirement for trials of approved products..... | 7 |
| 1. The reporting requirement. | 7 |
| 2. The definitions section. | 8 |
| 3. The Final Rule’s text concerning unapproved products does not alter the parroting analysis..... | 9 |
| B. When an agency promulgates a parroting regulation, the Court must determine the meaning of the statute, not the regulation. | 9 |
| III. BECAUSE THE TEXT OF THE FINAL RULE COVERS PRE-RULE, PRE-APPROVAL ACTS, HHS CANNOT ADOPT A CONTRADICTIONARY INTERPRETATION..... | 10 |
| A. The Preamble does not control interpretation of the Final Rule’s regulatory text..... | 11 |
| B. Like FDAAA itself, the text of the Final Rule is not ambiguous as to the scope of its coverage..... | 11 |
| C. Because the regulation covers pre-Rule, pre-approval ACTs, the HHS interpretation cannot control the Final Rule’s meaning, regardless of the deference regime applied. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 1, 15 |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Ch. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>City Club of N.Y. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 860 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Zoni Language Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 245 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Halo v. Yale Health Plan, Dir. of Benefits & Records Yale Univ.</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016) | 4, 11, 14 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) | 14 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mozilla Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) | 13 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. La. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Zuniga v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)..... | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 282(j)(2)(D)(ii)(I)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 282(j)(3)(C) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 282(j)(3)(D)(i) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 282(j)(3)(D)(ii)(II) | 4, 9 |
| Regulations | |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.2..... | 13 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.10..... | 12 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.10(a)..... | 3, 8 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.10(b)(14)..... | 9 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.35(b)(2)..... | 9 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.42..... | 12 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.42(a)..... | 2 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.42(a)(1)..... | 2, 3, 8 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.42(b) | 9 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.44(c)(1)..... | 12 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 11.48..... | 2 |
| Clinical Trials Registration and Results Submission, 79 Fed. Reg. 69,565 (proposed Nov. 21, 2014)..... | 4 |
| Clinical Trials Registration and Results Information Submission, 81 Fed. Reg. 64,981 (Sept. 21, 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Frequently Asked Questions (ClinicalTrials.gov),</i> https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/manage-recs/faq#fr_6 (last visited Dec. 5, 2019)..... | 4 |
